CARLISLE INDIAN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL White Earth, TO COUNTRY FROM COUNTRY Months in school before Carlisle. Syro. Grade entered at Carlisle. Grade at date of Discharge, ..... Trade or Industry. Murch. Epeisiopal

CARLISLE INDIAN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL ARRIVED AT SCHOOL 10-5-16 TO COUNTRY BRAW-WALKER, MUSKESSIN, MICHIGAN 43445 Months in school before Carliste, Frade enter 1 at Chisle. Frade at d. .i Discharge, ..... Frade or Industry, ..... Church, ....

4877

White Earth, Minn., May 26, 1917.

Mr. John Francis, Jr., Supt. Carlisle Indian School, Carlisle, Pa.

My dear Sir:

I have the honor to make a request for my daughter, Caroline Brown, to be allowed to come home this summer and with the understanding that she return to Carlisle School at the beginning of the fall term in September.

My reason for her return this summer is that there is more work devolved upon her mother this summer than heretofore on account of our endeavor to put in more crop this year, and she will be a great help to her mother with the household affairs. A similar request has been granted to my boy who was attending school at Wahpeton Indian School, North Dakota.

My daughter has written to me and stated that she has funds in Carlisle to pay her transportation both ways. If otherwise, I will adjust matters upon immediate notice.

I am yours,

Very respectfully,

Shift Howen, Men

RECEIVED

MAY 98 1917

SUITE EARTH AGENCY,

4877 CARLISLE INDIAN SCHOOL												
3088 Brown	NAME.	erri	e.	AGE. 18		ribe. Lowa		DEGREE OF INDIAN BLOOD.	VATI	ON, IF EN	NCY AND RESTROLLED; IF NCE OF FAMIL	TOT,
DATE ENTERED.	Months in School before enrollment here.			Distanto near publi school from pupil' home	(Temporarily absent, special author			REMARKS.  nt. outing, deserters, on sick leave, norities for enrollment, etc.)				
11-19-15	8 yn.	I	-	_		O COUNTRY	- 0	FROM	(Coun	TRY	DATE DISCHA	RGED
Sept. 16	/		VI			2-16=	1	10/5	1/1	200	7.	
			-		JAN	1 3 19	176	FEB 4	- 1	1917		
					JUN	- 4 19	76		-	10	CT - 3 1	917
								-		U	6 - 0 1	31/_
									-			
		100 A 17	- Surr			-		41.75				
				100	1						01	
	AS					H-Samuel					Episeof.	391
Progress from, to,,,												
FIRST YEA	R IN THI	s schoo	L	SEPT.	ост.	NOV.	DE	c. J	AN.	FEB.	MAR.	APR
Class or grad	le						A					
Academic		standin		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,								7.7.5.55
Industrialstanding*												
Musical: Bandstanding*												
Vocalstanding*												
Orchesti	a	standin	g*									
Deportmentstanding*												
Physical condition												
Remarks:												
"Y&E" ~1640~												

Position 1	*****
Other positions for which suited, and in order named. 2	
34	
Name Carrie Brown Ag Address Naytahwaush, Minnesota	ge19Deg. Ind. Blood1./8.
Address Naytahwaush, Minnesota	
Tribe. Chippewa Agency. White Eart	h State Minn.
Information from Supt. F. T. Mann	Date Sept. 15,1914
Report by Reservation Supt. J	. R. Howard
The girl is at home.	

San of Julie

Aug. 21st, 1916.

Miss Caroline Brown,

White Earth, Minnesote.

My dear Priend:

Your card of the 16th instant has been received and I am pleased to note in the communication contained thereon that you are ready to return to Carlisle at any time. In compliance with your suggestion it has been arranged so that a ticket for your use to Carlisle will be made available at Ogema, which you can secure when you are ready to start thru the assistance of Superintendent Hinton or some one at his office.

As you desire to come east with Benjamin and Eva Caswell
it is my suggestion that you write to Eva at Red Lake. Although
I have not heard when they intend to come east I have had the
tickets for their use placed and have advised them that you desi
sire to travel with them. You can arrange for a meeting date
in St. Paul and from that point your tickets are routed over
the same lines to Carlisle.

Noting further in your letter that your friend, Maggie Keezer, desires to enroll here and come on with you, you are advised that an application blank will be mailed to the girl today which she can have filled out and approved at Superintend-2- Miss Caroline Brown, White Earth, Minnesota.

ent Hinton's office. I will then be advised without delay whether or not I shall make transportation available for the girl's use.

I am glad to know you have enjoyed your vacation and I trust that before you do come east other boys and girls will have applied for enrolment thru your help and influence.

Very truly yours,

HEH.

Superintendent.

(Copy to Supt. Hinton.)

Department of the Interior.





## The Superintendent

United States Indian School

Carlisle

Pennsylvania

White Earth, ninn. aug 16. Dear Friend and Superintendent: your letter reach me safely, I give here the Conventent point the transport. ation for my use in returnin to Carlesle esto Ogena Minn. Theard Eva + Ben. Caswell, are going to return to Carlisle. I would like to meet them in It Paul Ro we can come together, and I have a girl friend that wou like to go to Carlisleher name is Maggie Keezer she lives here in white Earth minn Jam empying my vacation very much, I thank you Caroline Brown

### CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

			May 24, 1917	, 191
This certifies that Car	cline Br	own		
This certifies that		Name of studer	nt.)	
has made the following record inC	Carlisle		School of school.)	
SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL.			GRADE.	RATING.
English		2222	V1	74
General Exercises		W-1-1-1		75
Arithmetic				63
Geography				65
Physiology & Hygiene		20000	****	79
Penmanship			7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4	. 85
Drawing		-	777777777777	80
History		22212		68
				***************************************
				**************
	ababbabasa .			
***************************************				
Effort				
Deportment				
DETAILS SERVED.	LENGTH	OF TIME IN EA	CH.	RATING,
Sewing				63
Cooking	************			67
				***************************************
***************************************	*****************	************		***************************************
				***************
				*
and Kok is not eligible to pursue work in the	First	Year V	ocationalgrade,	academic; and
grade	or year voca	tional		01
	. ()		01111	9/21
6-74659 Sup	berintendent.		L'ince	Principal.
	A second second	1		

### CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

	May 24, 191	7, 191
m: cc di	areline Brown	
This certifies thatC	aroline Brown (Name of student.)	
as made the following record in	Carlisle Indian School (Name of school.)	
SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL.	GRADE.	RATING.
English		74
General Exercises		75
Ar i thmetic		63
Geography		65
Physiology & Hygiene		79
Penmanship	<del></del>	85
Drawing		80
History	*************	68
<u></u>		
ffort		
eportment		******************
DETAILS SERVED.	LENGTH OF TIME IN EACH.	RATING.
Sewing		63
Cooking		67
	*	
	***************************************	
(Cancel one.)	the First Year Vocational grande or year vocational	de, academic; a
6—4659	Superintendent.	Principal.

Oct. 18th, 1915.

Mr. L. G. Perry,

White Earth, Minnesota.

My dear Sir:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your favor of the 12th instant, with which you forwarded the application for the enrolment of Carrie Brown. The girl is evidently eligible and a ticket for her use is being ordered placed at Ogena. Just as soon as the application is approved by Superintendent Howard and the examining Physician has certified on one of the regular "case record" blanks provided by the Office for that purpose that she is physicially able in every respect to do the work at Carlisle she may be sent on.

Hoping that the girls from the White Earth reservation can be sent on soon, I am,

Very truly yours,

HKM.

Acting Superintendent.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE White Earth, Min., Oct 12,1913'. O.H. Lipps Marliste Puna blever Sir; an unclosing application for the enrollment of Carrie Brown at Carlisle. an endeworing to get up a perly of very descrable young people, a letter was mailed from this office today relative to an except, Would she pleased to have a reply at your convenience. Kesp. L. g Kerry Suft Howard is absent - so can not sign - But if you lapprouve and returned by him

7-22-16 Ogema-Munin. 29.96

100

Vacation Request.

\$100

White Carch, Mim.,
Jerry 18, 1916
We the undersigned, respectfully request the return during summer vacation of
my daughter Caroline & Brown, at the
Callisle Andian School and the here-
by agree to pay all necessary expenses, round trip and incidentals; and to deliver or
cause to be deliver, the above name pupil or pupils at the Flandreau Indian School
not later than the first Monday in September 1916.
It is further agreed that we deposit with the Superintendent of the school sufficient
money to defray the expenses above named. It is further stipulated and agreed that
should said pupil or pupils fail to return for any cause the amount remaining with the
superintendent shall be forfeited and deposited in the U. S. Treasury.
The following is a true statement as to the necessity for the return of said pupil or
pupils for rest and recreation with the family
Help house for my other children during the obluse
Theip house for my other Children during the obtine
I duyout and wife from home for a each or ten day
Witness,
Julies H. Brown
Julius H. Brown
Tarent w whatevan
Statement by Superintendent
I am fully acquainted with the conditions above setforth and believe the statement
to be true and recommend that the request be granted.
White Earth Minn. School.
Dlit Earth Minns
Supt. & S. D. Agt.

July 22, 1916.

Mr. Julius Brown White Earth, Minnesota.

Dear Mr. Brown:-

Your daughter Caroline will leave Carlisle for Ogeman tomorrow Saturday evening and will be home Monday afternoon.

I have retained Sixty Five Dollars of the Hundred Dollar draft which you sent her, to pay for her ticket to Ogema and for her return ticket to Carlisle.

I have given her the balance of Thirty Five Dollars for clothing and for incidental expenses.

Caroline has made a very good record here and I hope she will return in good time in September to begin another year's work.

With my kind regards, I am Very truly yours

Aug. 29th, 1916.

Miss Carcline Evoyn,

White Earth, Minnesota.

My dour Friend:

At the request of Superintendent Hinton it has been arranged so that Maggie Reezer will be furnished a ticket at Ogoma for her use to Carlisle. It can be arranged, therefore, so that she can come on at the same time you do.

Agency, and as it will be advisable to have them travel together I have taken the liberty to change the order for your ticket so that you can travel with the party over the Soo Line to Chicago. As it had originally been pleaned to have you meet Benjamin and Eva Caswell in St. Paul you will now have to arrange so that they can meet you in Chicago instead of St. Paul. Their tickets had to be routed over the Burlington between St. Paul and Chicago.

Hoping the desired meeting date can be arranged and that we shall see you here soon, I am,

Very truly yours,

HKM.

Aug. 21st, 1916.

Mr. W. H. Allen, Agent, The Soo Line, New York City.

My dear Sir:

Please have it arranged so that your agent at Ogema. Minnesota, will be authorized to furnish a ticket to Superintendent Hinton of the White Earth Indian Agency for use to Carlisle as is designated below. The cost of the ticket is to be charged to the account of this school and it is desired that the usually required passenger's receipt for the ticket be submitted with your bill to cover the charge.

(M. Kuger)

One (1) ticket for use from Ogema to Carlisle by Caroline Brown, via the Soo Line to St. Paul, the Burlington from St. Paul to Chicago and the Pennsylvania and the C. V. from Chicago to Carlisle.

It is only fair to explain that the Burlington's line from St. Paul to Chicago is designated because the girl desires to travel with some of her friends who are enroute to the east over the Burlington between St. Paul and Chicago.

Very truly yours.

Personal et.

Decision 5, 1916.

December 5, 1916.

Mr. J. H. Hinton Superintendent White Earth Agency White Earth, Minnesota.

Dear Siri-

Miss J. M. Diamond Marberth, Pa.

Dear Hadam:-

garding Carrie Brown's hearing, - Alabolo sat to stand of northe odd

ing, neither as I very optimistic in regard to her condition as all certain class of ear troubles are notoriously unsatisfactory to treat. Carrie has had the attention of ear specialists before but I certainly recommend that she see one of the Philadelphia aurists if this can be made possible.

I feel quite sure that I can arrange for Carrie to go to a specialist in Philadelphia who would treat her and operate if necessary, free of charge. She would need money however to pay her fare to Philadelphia and return and also to pay her board while in a hospital. I think Twenty Five Dollars (\$25.00) should be sufficient. If you will send me this amount from her funds in your hands, I will see that she gets to Philadelphia the last of this menth.

Very truly yours

NRD

Superintendent.

Copy to Mr. Julius Brown White Barth, Minn.

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Carlisle, Pa.

Dec.5th., 1916.

Mrs. Denny:

There is nothing I can do to improve Carrie Brown's hearing, neither am I very optimistic in regard to her condition as a certain class of ear troubles are notoriously unsatisfactory to treat.

Carrie has had the attention of ear specialists before but I certainy recommend that she see one of the Philadelphia aurists if this can be made possible.

Walter Lendert M. A.

Respectfull\*,

- 04

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

White Earth Indian Agency, White Earth, Minnesota, December 9, 1916.

Mr. O. H. Lipps, Superintendent, Indian School, Carlisle, Penna.

Dear Sir:

I am in receipt of your letter of December 5, 1916, embodying therein a report of your school physician, regarding Carrie Brown's hearing, and requesting that I send \$25.00 of her funds to be used in payment for board and other expenses while she is in Philadelphia, receiving treatment.

In reply you are advised that recently I forwarded to Carrie Brown, in your care, her pro rata and annuity payments, amounting in all to \$150.10, and she ought to have a considerable sum of this money left, which could be used for the purpose indicated in your letter. She has no money to her credit at this agency.

Very truly yours,

Superintendent.

JJT

January 5, 1917.

Dr. L. Webtser Fox 303 South 17th St., Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Sir:-

will you please let me know when it will suit you to see one of our Indian boys who has a cataract on one eye. Miss Johnston expects to go to Philadelphia earlynext week and can take this boy, Cyrus Conner, direct to your office. If satisfactory to you, she will take to your office Carrie Brown, one of our girls who has ear trouble. She thought you could recommend some physician thoughn could take this girl.

Very truly yours

Thief Clerk in Charge.

NRD

January 26, 1917.

Miss L. M. Johnston,
#3718 Walnut St.,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Miss Johnston:

Carrie Brown's ear trouble and the nature of the operation performed. Will you please get in touch with the discourt who performed the operation and let me have a statement from him regarding Carrie's trouble. I want this for Carrie's father who has written me asking for information.

Very truly yours,

Superintendent.

D:R

January 30, 1917.

Mr. Julius Brown, White Earth, Minn.

Dear friend:

I received your letter inquiring about your daughter's condition, and have received the following report from Miss Johnston, the visiting agent, regarding this:

"Carrie Brown's eyes needed considerable attention as well as her ears. Dr. Fox attended to her eyes and she is in charge of Br.Menah 143 N. 20th St., Philadelphia, for her ear trouble. I saw Carrie receive one treatment this afternoon and from the physician I understand there were discharges from both ears, also that the ear drums were perforated. Her ears and hearing are in much better condition. I talked with Dr. Menah who told me he would make a written statement to you in regard to the case".

When I get the doctor's report I will send you a copy of it so that you may know just how your daughter is.

Very truly yours,

D:R

February 2nd, 1917.

Mr. Julius Brown,
White Earth, Minn.

Dear Sir:

Your daughter Carrie returned to the school from Philadelphia last evening and I have a report this morning from the doctor who treated her while she was at the hospital. He says that both her ear drums were perforated and that she had a chronic offensive discharge. He treated her for these troubles and says that she responded promptly to the treatment. The discharge has about ceased and her hearing has improved very much. He has given her medicine so that she may continue her treatment here and I will have the nurse follow up this treatment so that she may improve right along.

Very truly yours,

D:R

Chief Clerk in Charge.

WILLIAM IL MENAH, M. D. February 2, 1917. Dear Miss Cornelius: Will you please have the visiting physician make a statement as to the present condition of Walter Winsborough. His mother is anxious to get frequent reports about him and as I have not written her inything for several days, I would like to have this report at your earliest convenience. Carrie Brown, who went to Philadelphia for ear treatment, has returned and the physician who treated her there has given her medicine to continue her treatment. Will you please have her report to you each morning and follow up this treatment. Very respectfully.

D:R

Mula. jan. 31th. 1917. Mr. O. No. Lipps bailiste Pa. Alear Oirimiss Carrie Brown, a pupil of your Ochool was referred to me for treatment by Dr. L. Mebsler How of the medico Chi Asspital. I treated her for Chrow. Otitis media puntefitia (with perforations of both ear drums) accompanied les desfuers & a chionie offensine purulent discharge

PHILADELPHIA opleaned to say that she Aded promptly to treatment The discharge has about clased + her hearing has suproved very much - This rule the you. ston asked me to send for a report. I am sending a prescription for dropping in her
lars - Mrs. very truly, Mr. M. Menah, M.D. blief of Car Chinese Mapital

FROM TO BOARD-NURSE	2850	Aledica-Chirurgical Haspital CHERRY STREET, SEVENTEENTH TO EIGHTEENTH
APOTHECARY		No. 39371 PHILADELPHIA. 2 MO. 8 191 2
AMBULANCE		- 2
GENERAL	2	Received from anne Brown
OPERATING ROOM	200	6.1
TELEPHONE		Jollars,
X-RAYS		IN SETTLEMENT OF ACCOUNT ANNEXED.
LABORATORY EX.		\$ 31 - 26 7 Nous
TOTAL	3150	FOR MEDICO-CHIRURGICAL HOSPITAL

100

June 1, 1917.

Mr. Julius Brown White Earth, Minnesota.

Dear Sir:-

Your daughter Caroline leaves
Carlisle Monday evening June 4th for Ogema,
Minnesota. Please have her met upon her
arrival there.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.

NRD

100

July 2, 1917

Dr. G. W. Line,

Carlisle, Pa.

Dear Sir:

I am enclosing herewith check No. 35463, in the amount of \$9.50, to cover dental work for Carrie Brown as per your bill of June 1, 1917.

Yours very truly,

Superintendent.

LG

encl.

100 October 23, 1917. Miss Carrie Brown White Earth, Minnesota. Dear friend:-I have your card saying you are now ready to return to Carlisle and that Leila Caswell is planning to return with you. I am glad to know that you girls are coming back and I hope you will make your arrangements as seen as possible so that you need not miss many more days of school. As you are to pay your transportation to Carlisle, you can select your own route. You have \$24.00 in bank here which is not quite enough to pay for a ticket from your home to Carlisle. If your father approves, you might save this money for your needs next winter and use your own funds to buy your ticket. If he does not approve of this let me know and I will place a ticket for you and you can pay me the balance due on the cost of your ticket when you get to Carlisle. Trusting to see you soon, I am Very truly yours NRD Superintendent.

Department of the Interior.



## The Superintendent

United States Indian School

Carlisle

Pennsylvania

6-3305

mr Francis gr. Please send my ticket to ogena min and please have it for me to of Came on Burlington from It Paul nim Ir would it be cheaper to come on by the fakes Lela Caswell, and I, mere Thinking of traveling

487)

September 14, 1917.

Miss Carrie Brown White Earth, Minnesota.

Dear friend:-

School commenced two weeks ago and we have had regular sessions with study hour every night. Nearly all the different activities of the school are well on the way and we hope to have a very successful school year.

The work of the four societies has begun. The band with its new leader, Mr. James E. Wheelock, is beginning its daily practice. With Mr. Wheelock as our leader, we hope to have one of the best bands in the school's history.

We have now an enrolment of about 585 pupils and new students are coming in every day.

This letter is to inform you that you should be here. Every day you remain away means a loss to you both in your academic work and in your industrial work. If you want to keep up with your class, you should come back now.

Write me at once when you get this letter and let me know where to place your return ticket.

With kind regards, I am

Very truly yours.